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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.   11-0180 BN



)

JOYCE HOLDER,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION
There is cause to discipline Joyce Holder under § 335.066.2(2)
 because she pled guilty to stealing a controlled substance.  
Procedure

On January 28, 2011, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint to establish cause to discipline Holder as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”).  We served Holder by certified mail with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint.
  Holder did not file an answer.  

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on October 3, 2011.  Sharie Hahn represented the Board. Holder did not appear and was not represented by counsel.  The matter became ready for our decision on November 3, 2011, the date written arguments were due.
Findings of Fact

1. Holder was licensed as an LPN.  Her license expired on May 31, 2010, but  was current and active at the time of the events described below.
2. At all relevant times, Holder was employed as an LPN with Landmark Hospital (“the Hospital”) in Cape Girardeau, Missouri.

3. On July 7, 2009, Landmark officials and employees discovered that 44 vials of meperidine had been punctured or otherwise tampered with and that some of the meperidine within those vials had been withdrawn.  

4. After the list of suspects was narrowed down, Holder was interviewed by a police officer.  Holder admitted to the officer that she was diverting the meperidine for her own use.  Holder was arrested and charged with theft/stealing of a controlled substance, a Class C felony, in violation of § 570.030.
5. On June 14, 2010, Holder pled guilty in the Circuit Court of Cape Girardeau County, Missouri, to theft/stealing as set out above.

6. The court suspended the imposition of Holder’s sentence and placed her on five years’ supervised probation.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The Board has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board relies upon an affidavit of its Executive Director and certified records from the Board and from the Circuit Court of Cape Girardeau County.
A.  Section 335.066.2(2) – Holder’s Guilty Plea

The Board cites § 335.066.2(2), which authorizes discipline when:

[t]he person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]
Holder pled guilty to the offense of theft/stealing of a controlled substance in violation of 
§ 570.030, which provides in relevant part as follows:
1. A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.

* * *
3. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, any offense in which the value of property or services is an element is a class C felony if:
* * *
(3) The property appropriated consists of:

* * *
(m) Any controlled substance as defined by section 195.010, RSMo[.]

A “controlled substance” is defined in § 195.010(5) as “a drug, substance, or immediate precursor in Schedules I through V listed in sections 195.005 to 195.425.”  Meperidine is a Schedule II controlled substance.


While a guilty plea ordinarily collaterally estops the issue of whether a person committed the offense in question,
 a guilty plea resulting in a suspended imposition of sentence does not 
collaterally estop the issue.
  A guilty plea, however, is evidence of the conduct charged.  The plea constitutes a declaration against interest, which the defendant may explain away.
  In this case, Holder did not answer the complaint or appear at the hearing, so she waived her chance to explain.
1.  Related to Qualifications, Functions or Duties of an LPN

An LPN’s functions or duties are set forth in § 335.016:
(14) “Practical nursing”, the performance for compensation of selected acts for the promotion of health and in the care of persons who are ill, injured, or experiencing alterations in normal health processes.  Such performance requires substantial specialized skill, judgment and knowledge.  All such nursing care shall be given under the direction of a person licensed by a state regulatory board to prescribe medications and treatments or under the direction of a registered professional nurse.  For the purposes of this chapter, the term “direction” shall mean guidance or supervision provided by a person licensed by a state regulatory board to prescribe medications and treatments or a registered professional nurse, including, but not limited to, oral, written, or otherwise communicated orders or directives for patient care.  When practical nursing care is delivered pursuant to the direction of a person licensed by a state regulatory board to prescribe medications and treatments or under the direction of a registered professional nurse, such care may be delivered by a licensed practical nurse without direct physical oversight[.]
Stealing clearly involves dishonesty.  The functions or duties of an LPN require doctors and registered nurses to rely on the LPN to reliably document the nursing care and prescription medicines given.  An LPN must be trusted not to steal because the LPN may have access to controlled substances or, as here, to patients’ property, whether rendering care in a hospital, clinic, or home setting.  Therefore, the offense of stealing to which Holder pled guilty clearly relates to the functions or duties of an LPN.  


The offense also relates to an LPN’s qualifications, one of which is good moral character.
  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  Because stealing involves dishonesty and a violation of the property rights of others, it relates to the qualification of good moral character.  Holder’s crime was related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of an LPN.
2.  Essential Elements of Fraud or Dishonesty


An “essential element” is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.

The elements of the crime of stealing are set out in § 570.030 above.  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  The offense of stealing always requires the element of dishonesty.  
3.  Moral Turpitude


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case involving discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);
(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and
(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

The crime of stealing is a Category 1 crime.
  
Summary

There is cause to discipline Holder under § 335.066.2(2).  

SO ORDERED on September 14, 2012.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR. 


Commissioner
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